
DATE I N / ' 

*V 
SUSPENSE 

HBO? £"726/&Z-
ENGINES? LOGGED H / 

ABOVE TH6 LINE FOR D/VISON USE ONLY 

NEW MEXICO O I L CONSERVATION DIVISION & 
- Engineering Bureau -

1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87505 \ $ 

ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATION C H E C K L I S T 
THIS CHECKLIST IS MANDATORY FOR ALL ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATIONS FOR EXCEPTIONS TO DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS 

WHICH REQUIRE PROCESSING AT THE DIVISION LB/EL IN SANTA FE 
Appl ica t ion Acronymac 

[NSL-Non-Standard Location] [NSP-Non-Standard Proration Unit] [SD-Simultaneous Dedicat ion] 
[DHC-Downhole Commingling] [CTB-Lease Commingling] [PLC-Pool/Lease Commingling] 

[PC-Pod Commingling] [OLS - Off-Lease Storage] [OLM-Off-Lease Measurement] 
PWFX-Waterflood Expansion] [PMX-Pressure Maintenance Expansion] 

[SWD-Salt Water Disposal] [ IPI- ln jec t ion Pressure Increase] 
[EOR-Quaffied Enhanced Oil Recovery Cert i f icat ion] [PPR-Positive Production Response] 

[1] TYPE OF APPLICATION - Check Those Which Apply for [A] 
[A] Location - Spacing Unit - Simultaneous Dedication 

O^NSL • NSP • SD 

Check One Only for [B] or [C]' 
[B] Commingling - Storage - Measurement 

. • DHC • CTB • PLC • PC • OLS • OLM 

[C] 

CD] 

Injection - Dis-Dosal - Pressure Increase - Enhanced Oil Recovery 
• WFX • PMX • SWD • JPI • EOR • PPR 

Other: Specify 

co 
CD 

~X3 
Z3 

C J 

cn 
ro 

12] NOTOTCATIONI^QTJIRED TO: - Check Those Which Apply, or 33>oes Not Apply 

[A] §3 Working, Royalty or Overriding Royalty Interest OwnSft 

[B] 0 Offset Operators, Leaseholders or Surface Owner 

[C] 0 Application is One Which Requires Published Legal Notice 

P ] D Notification-and/or Concurrent Approval by BLM or SLO 
U.S. Bureau of Land Management - Commissioner of Public Lands, State Land Office 

[E] O For all of the above, Proof of Notification or Publication is Attached, and/or, 

[F] O Waivers are Attached 

SUBMIT ACCURATE AND COMPLETE INFORMATION REQUIRED TO PROCESS THE TYPE 
OF APPLICATION INDICATED ABOVE. 

P] 

[4] CERTJJTCATION: I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application for adnrmistrative 
approval is accurate and completejp^JTB^jest of my knowledge. I also understand that no action will be taken on this 
application until the regmredjnjpfrnation $nd notifications axe submitted to the Division. 

Note: 

Print or Type Name 

dividuai with managerial and/or supervisory capacity. 

f i l l s ' & KELLAhuH 
Attorneys At Lav/ 

P.O. Box 2265 



K E L L A H I N & K E L L A H I N 
Attorney at L a w 

W. T H O M A S K E L L A H I N 
TELEPHONE 5 0 5 - 9 8 2 - 4 2 8 5 
FACSIMILE 5 0 5 - 9 8 2 - 2 0 4 7 
K E L L A H 1 N @ E A R T H L I N K . N E T May 26, 2006 

P.O. BOX 2 2 6 5 , 
S A N T A F E , N E W M E X I C O 8 7 5 0 4 
117 N O R T H G U A D A L U P E , 

S A N T A F E , N E W M E X I C O 8 7 5 0 1 

HAND DELIVERED s 
1 3 

Mr. Mark Fesmire, PE, Director ^ 
Oil Conservation Division o 
1220 South Saint Francis Drive _^ 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

CO 

Re: Administrative Application of Fasken Oil and Ranch, Ltd. 
for approval of a unorthodox well location for its 
Kirby "26" State Well No. 1, Unit E, 
Footage: 1980 FNL and 1310 FWL 
Dedication 80-acres being the S/2NW/4 ofSection 26 
T17S, R34E, Lea County New Mexico 
to be recompletion from North Vacuum Atoka Morrow Gas Pool 
to the Vacuum Wolfcamp Pool 

Dear Mr. Fesmire: 

On behalf of Fasken Oil and Ranch, Ltd, please find enclosed our referenced 
application that is being filed in accordance with Division Rule 104.D (2)(b)). 
This location crowds the interior line between the SW/4NW/4 and the SE/4NW/4 
of this 80-acre spacing unit (10 feet instead of 330 feet.). By agreement, all 
categories of working in each 40-acre tract are the same with the same percentages. 

CC: Fasken Oil and Ranch, Ltd. 
Attn: Jimmy D. Carlile 



STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

IN THE MATTER OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE 
APPLICATION OF FASKEN OIL AND RANCH, LTD. 
FOR APPROVAL OF AN UNORTHODOX W E L L LOCATION 
LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATION 

Comes now FASKEN OIL AND RANCH. LTD. ("Fasken") and by and 
through its attorneys, Kellahin & Kellahin, and in accordance with Division 
General Rule 104.F, applies to the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
("Division") for approval of an unorthodox gas well location for its Kirby "26" 
Well No. 1, an existing Morrow gas well located 1980 feet from the North line and 
1310 feet from the West line (Unit E) ofSection 26, T17S, R34E, Lea County New 
Mexico to be recompleted and dedicated to a standard 80-acre oil spacing unit 
consisting of the S/2NW/4 of this section for production from the Vacuum-
Wolfcamp Pool. 

In support, Fasken states: 

1. Fasken is the operator of the Kirby "26" Well No. 1 currently completed in 
the North Vacuum Atoka-Morrow Gas Pool at a standard location 1980 FNL and 
1310 FWL of Section 26 with a 320-acre spacing unit consisting of the W/2 of 
Section 26 dedicated to this well. See forms C-105 and C-102, attached as 
Exhibits "A" and "B" 

2. The Kirby "26" Well No. 1 is currently producing from the Morrow 
formation at a rate of 5 mcfpd. As of January 2006 this well has cum'd 24,683 BO 
and 688,281 mcf and 357 Bw. It is reaching the end of its economic life. 

3. Fasken desires approval to recomplete and produce this well at an 
unorthodox well location for any production from the Wolfcamp formation. 



4. The well was spudded on January 17, 2003 and drilled to 11,964 feet and 
completed in the Atoka-Morrow formations in the North Vacuum-Atoka Morrow 
Gas Pool. The Special Rules for this pool were abolished by Order R-3792, dated 
June 4, 1969 and this well was drilled subject to Division Rule 104 as promulgated 
by Order R-l 1231, dated August 12, 1999, that provided of 320-acre spacing units 
and for standard well locations not closer that 660 feet to the side boundaries or 
330 feet to the quarter section lines or 10 feet to any quarter-quarter section line. 

5. Prior to abandonment of this wellbore, Fasken desires to test for any 
production from the Wolfcamp formation and accordingly seeks approval to 
recompete this well into the Wolfcamp Formation. See application for Re-Entry 
(form C-101) and attached C-102 attached as Exhibit "C" and "D" 

6. The re-completion, i f approved, will require an unorthodox well location 
exception from the Special Rules and Regulations for the Vacuum-Wolfcamp Pool, 
Order R-2422-A, dated March 13, 1964, that provide for 80-acre spacing units and 
wells to be located with 200 feet of the center of either the NW/4 or the SE/4 of a 
governmental quarter section. 

7. While the surface location is 1980 feet FNL and 1310 feet FWL, the 
deviation report for this wellbore indicated that at the top of the Wolfcamp 
(r9437feet) the displacement was a maximum of 158 feet from the surface location. 
Because a directional survey was not conduct, Fasken is unable to calculate the 
actual distance from the north and west lines of Section 26 if measured from the 
top of the Wolfcamp formation. See Deviation Report attached as Exhibit D-
1(a) & (b). 

TECHNICAL EVIDENCE 

8. Before plugging the well, Fasken would like to test the Wolfcamp 
formation based upon the following geologic evidence: 

(a) See Exhibit E: Kirby 26 State No. 1 Well log 
(b) See Exhibit F: Well locator map with 

line of cross-section for 3-well map 
(b) See Exhibit G: 3-well Cross-Section 
(c) See Exhibit H: Well locator map with 

line of cross-section for 5-well map 
(d) See Exhibit I : 5-well Cross-Section 

-Page 2-



9. The Wolfcamp formation at the Kirby 26-1 well appears to have potential 
when compared to the logs other wells in the area. 

OWNERSHIP AND NOTIFICATION 

10. This well was drilling by Fasken pursuant to a joint operating agreement 
among the working interest owners in a State of New Mexico oil and gas lease (B-
1520, dated December 1, 1932) covering all ofSection 26. 

11. The working interest owners will continue to share the costs and 
proceeds in the existing 320-acre spacing unit within Section 26 on the same basis 
for the proposed 80-acre spacing unit consisting of the S/2NW/4 of Section 26. 

12. The well does not encroach upon any portion of Section 26 with a 
differing working overriding royalty or royalty interest under the lease or the joint 
operating agreement. 

13. While notice in not require by Division Rule, as a courtesy, notice has 
been sent to all of the interest owners in the GPU. See Exhibit J 

14. Approval of this application will afford the owners and the applicant the 
opportunity to produce their just and equitable share of the hydrocarbons in the 
Wolfcamp formation, will promote the orderly development in this area, will 
prevent the economic loss caused by the drilling of unnecessary wells, avoid the 
augmentation of risk arising from the drilling of an excessive number of wells and 
will otherwise prevent waste and protect correlative rights. 

WHEREFORE, Applicant requests that this application be approve by the 
Division. 

CONCLUSION 

I WThomas Kellahin 
VAttorr/ey for Fasken Oil and Ranch. Ltd. 

-Page 3-
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/¥ 
District I j j \ 
1625 N French Dr., Hobbs, NM 8*W 
District II 
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, 88210 
District HI 
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, 
DistrictIV _ 
1220 S. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 8 w L 

\ "%i\State of New Mexico 
, „ <|v§jt Energjc înerals and Natural Resources 

lie ftWQ^ OliiConservation Division 
•NW° ^7 1 2 2 0 S S t F r a n c i s D r-

^ / Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Form C-101 
Revised March 11,1999 

Submit to appropriate District Office 
State Lease - 6 Copies 
Fee Lease - 5 Copies 

• AMENDED REPORT 

APPLICATION FOR PERMFf^wTjRILL, RE-ENTER, DEEPEN, ] PLUGBACK, OR ADD A ZONE 
' Operator Name and Address 

Fasken Oil and Ranch, Ltd. 303 West Wall, Suite 1800 Midland, TX 79701 

2 OGRID Number 
151416 

' Operator Name and Address 

Fasken Oil and Ranch, Ltd. 303 West Wall, Suite 1800 Midland, TX 79701 3 API Number 

30 -od^5— 3-£& 73 
4 Property Code 

5 Property Name 

Kirov "26" State 
6 Well No. 

1 
7 Surface Location 

U l or lot no. Section 

26 
Township 

17S 
Range 

34E 
Lot Idn Feet from the 

1980 
North/South line 

North 
Feet from the 

1310 
EastAVest line 

West 
County 

Lea 

Proposed Bottom Hole Location I f Different From Surface 

UL or lot no. Section Township j Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/Sou* line Feet form the East/West line County 

* Proposed Pool 1 

North Vacuum Atoka Morrow 
* Proposed Pool 2 

1 

" Work Type Code " Well Tvpe Code " Cable/Rotary 1 4 Lease Type Code , s Ground Level Bcvation 

N G Rotary s 4032' 
" Multiple 

l ' Proposed Depfh 1 1 Formation l y Contractor " Spud Date 

N 11,800' Morrow Unknown 1/15/03 
21 'roposed Casing and Cement Program 

Hole Size Casing Size Casing weight/foot Setting Depth Sacks of Cement Estimated TOC 

17 1/2" 13 3/8" 48# 500' 550 SX C surface 
12 1/4" 9 5/8" 36/40# 5000' 1200 sxC surface 

8 3/4" 5 1/2" 17/20# 11,800' 1850sxC/H 4500' 

n Describe the proposed program. If this application is to DEEPEN or PLUG BACK, give the data on the present productive zone and proposed new productive zone. 

Describe the blowout prevention program, if any. Use additional sheets if necessary. 

Please see the attached for procedure, casing program and BOP schematic. 

Permit Expires 1 Ysitr f rom Approval 
Date Unless Drilling Underway 

1 3 1 hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the 

best o f my knowledge and belief v ( 

S s n a t u i c S S ^ ^ A ^ t t ^ ^ r l T ^ / O M l U U ^ _ 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
1 3 1 hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the 

best o f my knowledge and belief v ( 

S s n a t u i c S S ^ ^ A ^ t t ^ ^ r l T ^ / O M l U U ^ _ 
Approvedby: ORIGINAL SIGNED BV 

Printed name. J i m m y D . C y t l l e " • PAtit F. KAUTZ 
T l t , c : n r - r n o . r i l H J C M P I M C C D 

Title: Regulatory Affairs Coordinator Approval Date: Expiration Date: 

Date: 12/20/02 Phone: (915)687-1777 Cond!tiAtVAQ>n3al2003 
Attached d 



DISTRICT 1 
16W ti. Fnsoti Br. Boobs, MM VM40 

DISTKICT II 
111 Soiitli Bret. Artesia, KM 88210 

DISTRICT HI 
1000 Mo Braxes Rd.. Artec, NM 87410 

DISTRICT IV 
SMO BtxtUi Ftcbece. S » U »c. NM 57S05 

State of New Mexico 
Eaerfy. Minerals end Nstural Bsfoarces Department 

O I L C O N S E R V A T I O N D I V I S I O N 
£040 South Paeheco 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2086 

Form C-102 
Revised March 17. 1999 

Submit to Appropriate District Office 
Stmts Lean - 4- Copies 

Fee Lease - 3 Copies 

D AMENDED REPOfi 

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 

ATI Number 

3V~PX> ~a An 7-3 
Pool Code 

86800 

Pool Name 

North Vacuum Atoka Morrow 
Property Code Properly Name 

KIRBY "26" STATE 

Veil Number 

1 
OGRE No. 

151416 
Operator Name 

FASKEN OIL & RANCH, LTD. 
Elevation 

4032* 

Surface Location 

Ul. or l i t No. 

E 

Section 

26 

Township 

17 S 

Ban*.* 

34 E 

Lot Idn Feet from tlie 

1980 

North/South line 

NORTH 

Feet from the 

1310 

East/West hum 

WEST 

County 

LEA 

Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface 
UL or lot No. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Fwt tram the Zest/Vest line County 

Dedicated Acres 

320 

Joint or Infill Consolidation Code Order No. 

NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED 
OR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION 

{IAT - N32*48'27.9" 
I LONG - W103*32'08.0 

4032.6" _ J 4032.9' 

-1310" j—<j 
4032.3r""]""4030.3 

I 
-I 

I 
I 

I 

OPERATOR CERTIFICATION 

/ forsfry cerrW ">s th* tn/armoiien 
oantaintd Asreen ix true and campUt* to tht 
b*rt p/ my knauUdfft md btlitf. 

C a r l i l e 
Printed Name 

Regulatory Affairs Coor. 
Title 

December 20, 2002 
Dote 

SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION 

/ Jkereoy entity that tht mi l location jftstim 
on thi* plot was plotted from fimUl notes of 
act ual rts-vry* made fry our or under my 
supervisea end that tht arms i s t r m and 
rorrset to tht btst « / my bete*/. 



District I 

1625 N. French Dr , Hobbs. NM 88240 
District II 
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 
Distort HI 
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 
Distr ict I V 

1220 S St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 

State of New Mexico 
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources 

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

F o r m C-101 

May 27,2004 

Submit to appropriate District Off ice 

• A M E N D E D REPORT 

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL. RE-ENTER. DEEPEN. PLUGBACK. OR ADD A ZONE 
' Operator Name and Address 

Fasken O i l and Ranch, L t d . 303 W. W a l l , Ste 1800 

'OGRIDNumber 1 5 1 4 1 6 ' Operator Name and Address 

Fasken O i l and Ranch, L t d . 303 W. W a l l , Ste 1800 ' API Number 

30- 025-36093 
' Property Code 

31012 
1-U.UJ.clUU, i ^ r o p e ^ ^ 

K i r b y "26" State 
" Well No. 

1 

" Proposed Pool 1 

Vac uum;Wo1fc amp 

1 0 Proposed Pool 2 

7 Surface Location 
UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the EastAVest line County 

E 26 17S 34E 1980 Nor th 1310 West Lea 
8 Proposed Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface 

UL or lot no. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet from the North/South line Feet from the EastAVest line County 

Additional Well Information 
"Work Type Code 

P 
l ! Well Type Code 

0 
" Cable/Rotary 

R 
1 4 Lease Type Code 

s 
1 5 Ground Level Elevation 

4032' 
1 6 Multiple 

N 
" Proposed Depth 

11765' 

1 8 Formation 

W n l f r a m n 

1 9 Contractor 

u n k n o w n 

2 0 Spud Date 

6/?n/nfi 
Depth to Groundwater 

nn1fnr>T.m 
Distance from nearest fresh water well Distance from nearest surface water 

o r o q t - e r fT-iqn 1 m i l a g r p a t - o r r-Fian 1 m i l o 
Pit Liner: Synthetic Q mils thick Clay LT 

^ c d n NO PIT Closed-Loop System l_ l 

Pit Volume: bbls Drilling; Method-

Fresh Water F l Rrine f l Dipspl/nil-haswi f l Gas/Air f l 

21 Proposed Casing and Cement Program 

Hole Size Casing Size 

13 3/8 
Casing weight/foot Setting Depth Sacks of Cement Estimated TOC 

17^72" 48 
36/40 

520' 550 sx C surface 
400' TTTW 9 5/8 

5 1/2 
4948' 
11964' 

1250 sx C 
2100 sx C 4600' 20 

2 2 Describe the proposed program I f this application is to DEEPEN or PLUG BACK, give the data on the present productive zone and proposed new productive zone 

Describe the blowout prevention program, i f any. Use additional sheets i f necessary. 

Fasken O i l and Ranch, Ltd. proposes to recomplete the Kirby "26" State No. 1 to the 
Vacuum;Wolfcamp Pool. This work requires a non-standard location exception. An 
exception request i s being prepared and w i l l be forwarded to the NMOCD Santa Fe o f f i c e 
the week of May 22, 2006. 

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best 
of my knowledge and belief I further certify that the drilling pit wil l be 
constructed according to NMOCD guidelines LJ , a general permit i or 
an (attached) alternative OCD-approved piqn LJ . MQ P I T . 

OIL CONSERVA 
Approved by: 

Title: 

T i t l e : Regti1atorv/&ffairs Coordinator 
E-mail Address: jimmyc@forl.com 

Approval Date: Expiration Date: 

Date: 5 / 1 8 / 0 6 Phone: 4 3 2 6 8 7 - 1 7 7 7 Conditions of Approval Attached EH 



DISTRICT 1 
ICCft N. French Dr. Boobs. NM 88240 

DISTRICT II 
BH South Pint , Artesia. NM 6BZ10 

DISTRICT III 

1000 Rio Brazos Rd.. Artec, NM 87410 

DISTRICT IV 
2040 Sooth Paeheco. Santa Fe. NM 87505 

State of New Mexico 
Energy. Minerals sod Natural Resources Department 

D I V I S I O N O I L C O N S E R V A T I O N 
2040 South Paeheco 

Santa Fe. New Mexico 87504-2088 

F o r m C-102 
Revised March 17, 1099 

Submit to Appropriate District Office 
State Leaae - 4 Copies 

Fee Lease - 3 Copies 

• AMENDED REPORT 

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT 
API Number 

30-025-36093 
Pool Code 

62340 
Pool Name 

Vacuum;Wolfcamp 

Property Code 

31012 
Property Name 

KIRBY "26" STATE 
Well Number 

1 
OGRID No. 

151416 

Operator Name 

FASKEN OIL & RANCH, LTD. 
Eleration 

4032' 
Surface Location 

UL or lo t No. 

E 

Section 

26 

Township 

17 S 
Range 

34 E 
Lot Idn Feet f r o m the 

1980 
North/South Une 

NORTH 
Feet f r o m the 

1310 

East/West l ine 

WEST 
County 

LEA 

Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface 
UL or lo t No. Section Township Range Lot Idn Feet f r o m the North/South line Feet f r o m the East/Kent l ine County 

Dedicated Acres 

80 

Joint or I n f i l l Consolidation Code Order No. 

NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED 
OR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION 

OPERATOR CERTIFICATION 
/ hereby certify ihe ihe information 

contained herein is true and complete to the 
best of my knowledge and belief. 

Signature 

Jimmy D.̂  C a r l i l e 
Printed Name 

Regulatory A f f a i r s Coor. 
Title 

5/18/06 
Date 

SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION 

/ hereby certify that the well location shown 
on this plat -was plotted from field notes of 
actual surveys made by me or under my 
vupervisoTi, and that the same is true and 
correct to the best of my belief. 

DECEMBER 06. 2002 
Date SuryeyodlS:^ 

Signature SfeaKgnf.v • 



05/25/06 THU 13:21 FAX 4326871570 FASKEN ENG @005 

OPERATOR: 
WELL/LEASE: 
COUNTY: 

FASKEN OIL & RANCH 
KIRBY 26 ST. 1 
LEA 

142-0015 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
DEVIATION REPORT 

241 1 11,157 
478 1 11,308 
972 1 1/2 11,408 

1,464 2 1/2 11,683 
1,591 2 3/4 11,950 
1,773 2 1/4 
1,961 1 3/4 
2,056 1 3/4 
2.265 1 3/4 
2,673 1 1/4 
2,898 1 
3,149 3/4 
3,466 3/4 
3,679 3/4 
3.933 1/4 
4,404 1 
4.653 3/4 
5,000 3/4 
5,445 1 
5,926 3/4 
6,422 3/4 
6,897 1 
7.370 3/4 
7,841 1/4 
8.031 1/2 
8,504 1 1/4 
8,880 1 
9,351 1 
9,851 3/4 

10,346 1 1/4 
10.843 2 
11,000 2 

2 
31/2 
31/4 
41/4 
4 

STATE OF TEXAS 

COUNTY OF MIDLAND 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on this 12th day of March, 2003, by 
Steve Moore on behalf of Patterson-UTI Drilling Company LP LLLP, 

My Commission Expires: 4/08/2007 
*ublic for Midland 

* T " 

d County, TexasfJ 

JONI D. HODGES 
NOTARY PUBLIC 
STATE OF TEXAS 

My Comm. Expires 4-8-2007 
• W M> w a 



05/25/06 THU 13:21 FAX 4326871570 FASKEN ENG 

Kirby "26" State No. 1 
North Vacuum Atoka Morrow 
1980 ft FNL and 1310 ft FWL 
Section 26, T17S, R34E 
Lea County, NM 

5URED COURSE ANGLE OF DISPLACEMENT/ COURSE ACCUMULATIVE 
PTH LENGTH INCLINATION 100 FT DISPLACEMENT DISPLACEMENT 

318 3.18 0.75 1.31 4.16 4.16 
869 5.51 1.00 1.75 9.62 13.78 

1373 5.04 0.25 0.44 2.20 15.98 
1848 4.75 0.75 1.31 6.22 22.20 
2322 4.74 0.25 0.44 2.07 24.26 
2607 2.85 0.75 1.31 3.73 27.99 
2766 1.59 1.25 2.18 3.47 31.46 
2924 1.58 1.25 2.18 3.45 34.91 
3083 1.59 1.75 3.05 4.86 39.77 
3209 1.26 1.25 2.18 2.75 42.51 
3366 2.83 0.50 0.87 2.47 42.23 
3841 4.75 1.00 1.76 8.29 50.52 
3968 1.27 0.50 0.87 1.11 51.63 
4449 4.81 0.75 1.31 6.30 57.93 
4949 5.00 0.75 1.31 6.54 64.47 
5447 4.98 0.75 1.31 6.52 70.99 
5949 5.02 0.75 1.31 6.57 77.56 
6517 5.68 1.25 2.18 12.39 89.95 
6950 4.33 1.25 2.18 9.45 99.40 
7450 5.00 1.00 1.75 8.73 108.13 
7950 5.00 1.00 1.75 8.73 116.85 
8450 5.00 1.25 2.18 10.91 127.76 
8955 5.05 1.75 3.05 15.42 143.18 
9454 4.99 1.75 3.05 15.24 158.42 
9954 5.00 0.75 1.31 6.54 164.97 

10449 4.95 1.25 2.18 10.80 175.76 
10947 4.98 1.00 1.75 869 184.46 
11439 4.92 0.00 0.00 0.00 184.46 
11714 2.75 0.25 0.44 1.20 185.65 
12607 8.93 1.50 2.62 23.38 209.03 
13073 4.66 1.00 1.75 8.13 217.16 
13319 2.46 0.50 0.87 2.15 219.31 
13700 3.81 0.50 0.87 3.32 222.64 
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Exhibit 5 
(List of Working Interest Owners in the Kirby "26" State No. 1 Well under the terms of 
the Joint Operating Agreement by and among the following parties dated July, 1, 2002) 

Fasken Land and Minerals, Ltd. 
303 West Wall, Suite 1800 
Midland, Texas 79701 

Marshall & Winston, Inc. 
P.O. Box 50880 
Midland, Texas 79710 

G & G Limited 
550 West Texas, Suite 600 
Midland, Texas 79701 

GK Partners 
550 West Texas, Suite 600 
Midland, Texas 

Mark T. Owen 
3323 Providence 
Midland, Texas 79707 

Shirley A. Mays 
P.O. Box 5682 
Midland, Texas 79704 

David W. Logan 
P.O. Box 184 
Midland, Texas 79702 



Exhibit 3 
(List of Working Interest Owners in the Kirby "26" State No. 1 Well under the terms of 
the Joint Operating Agreement by and among the following parties dated July, 1,2002) 

Fasken Land and Minerals, Ltd. 
303 West Wall, Suite 1800 
Midland, Texas 79701 

Marshall & Winston, Inc. 
P.O. Box 50880 
Midland, Texas 79710 

G & G Limited 
550 West Texas, Suite 600 
Midland, Texas 79701 

GK Partners 
550 West Texas, Suite 600 
Midland, Texas 

Mark T. Owen 
3323 Providence 
Midland, Texas 79707 

Shirley A. Mays 
P.O. Box 5682 
Midland, Texas 79704 

David W. Logan 
P.O. Box 184 
Midland, Texas 79702 



K E L L A H I N & K E L L A H I N 
Attorney at Law 

W. THOMAS K E L L A H I N 
TELEPHONE 5 0 5 - 9 8 2 - 4 2 8 5 
F A C S I M I L E 5 0 5 - 9 8 2 - 2 0 4 7 
K E L L A H I N @ E A R T H L 1 N K . N E T 

P.O. BOX 2 2 6 5 , 
S A N T A F E , N E W M E X I C O 8 7 5 0 4 
117 N O R T H G U A D A L U P E , 

S A N T A F E , N E W M E X I C O 8 7 5 0 1 

May 26, 2006 

CERTIFIED MAIL-RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 

NOTICE OF THE FOLLOWING NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION 
DIVISION ADMINISTRATIVE CASE: 

TO ALL PARTIES ON NOTICE LIST 

Re: Administrative Application of Fasken Oil and Ranch, Ltd. for 
approval of an unorthodox well location for it Kirby "26" State Well No. 1, Unit 
E of Section 26, Tl 7S, R34E, Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Party: 

On behalf of Fasken O i l and Ranch, L td. please 
f i n d enclosed a copy of i t s referenced a d m i n i s t r a t i v e 
a p p l i c a t i o n . I f you have no o b j e c t i o n , then there i s 
nothing f o r you t o do. I f you are w i l l i n g t o waiver 
o b j e c t i o n , please sign t h i s l e t t e r as i n d i c a t e d and 
r e t u r n i t t o me. However, should you have any o b j e c t i o n 
to the D i v i s i o n approving t h i s a p p l i c a t i o n , then i t 
w i l l be necessary f o r you t o f i l e a w r i t t e n o b j e c t i o n 
w i t h the New Mexico O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n , 1220 
South Saint Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
w i t h i n twenty (20) days of the date of t h i s l e t t e r . 
F a i l u r e t o f i l e a t i m e l y o b j e c t i o n w i l l preclude you 
from o b j e c t i n g at a l a t e r date. 

WAIVER OF OBJECTION: 

By: 
and on behalf of 

with authority for 

Dated: 


